CABINET
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

MEMBERSHIP -

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice
Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy

AGENDA
1

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 (Pages 3 - 6)

2

Apologies for absence

3

Disclosures of interests
Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4

Urgent items
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked,
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being
considered urgent.

5

Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (including draft Council Plan 2016/17,
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme) (Pages 7 - 178)
Report by Chief Executive

6a

Scrutiny Review of Raising the Participation Age - report of the Children's Services
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 179 - 208)
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive

6b

Raising the Participation Age: Observations on the Scrutiny Committee's report (Pages
209 - 216)
Report by Director of Children’s Services

7

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2016/17 (Pages 217 - 246)
Report by Chief Operating Officer

8

Conservators of Ashdown Forest Budget 2016/17 (Pages 247 - 256)
Report by Chief Operating Officer

9

Any other items considered urgent by the Chair

10

To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council

eastsussex.gov.uk

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

18 January 2016

Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The
broadcast/record is accessible at
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm

Agenda Item 1
CABINET
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 December 2015 at the Council Chamber,
County Hall, Lewes

PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice
Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy
Members spoke on the items indicated
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Blanch
Councillor Charlton Councillor Daniel
Councillor Field
Councillor Forward Councillor Galley
Councillor Howson Councillor Lambert Councillor O’Keeffe Councillor Scott
Councillor S Shing
Councillor ShuttleworthCouncillor St Pierre Councillor Stogdon Councillor Taylor
Councillor Ungar
Councillor Webb
-

items 5 and 7 (minutes 30 and 32)
items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 30, 31 and 32)
items 7, 8 and 10 (minutes 32, 33 and 35)
items 5 and 7 (minutes 30 and 32)
items 5, 7 and 10 (minutes 30, 32 and 35)
item 10 (minute 35)
items 5, 8 and 10 (minutes 30, 33 and 35)
items 6 and 8 (minutes 31 and 33)
item 6 (minute 31)
item 10 (minute 35)
item 7 (minute 32)
items 5, 7 and 8 (minutes 30, 32 and 33)
item 5 (minute 30)
items 7, 8 and 10 (minutes 32, 33 and 35)
items 5 and 8 (minutes 30 and 33)
items 6 and 8 (minutes 31 and 33)
items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 30, 31 and 32)
items 5 and 6 (minutes 30 and 31)

28

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2015

28.1

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015 were agreed as a correct record

29

REPORTS

29.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book

30
RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - SPENDING REVIEW
AND AUTUMN STATEMENT
30.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive

30.2

It was RESOLVED to:

1)
note that there is no change to the Medium Term Financial Plan (M
[...]
 items 6, 9 and 11 should be reported to the County Council.

[Note: The items being reported refer to minute numbers 31, 34 and 36]

38

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

38.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the remaining
agenda items on the grounds that if the press and public were present there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is considered
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information.

39

HIGHWAYS CONTRACT RE-PROCUREMENT

39.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport which provided exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item.
39.2 It was RESOLVED to note the additional information contained in the report that
supports the recommendations in an earlier item.
Reasons
39.3

The information supports an earlier item on the agenda.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5
Committee:
Date:
Title of Report:
By:
Purpose of Report:

Cabinet
26 January 2016
Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR)
Chief Executive
To ask Cabinet to approve the draft Council Plan, Council Tax levels,
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme for recommendation to the
County Council

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is recommended to:
1. i) agree the proposals recommended for implementation in Appendix 3a and 3b, subject to
Council agreeing the budget limit for that particular item in Appendix 3; and
ii) delegate authority to the relevant Chief Officers to take any actions necessary to give effect
to or in consequence of the above recommendation.
2. approve the fees and charges set out in Appendix 4 and delegate authority to the Chief
Finance Officer to approve an increase to all other fees and charges by up to 2%;
3.

recommend County Council to:
i.
Approve in principle the draft Council Plan at Appendix 1 and authorise the Chief
Executive to finalise the plan in consultation with the relevant Lead Members;
ii.
Increase the Council Tax, in line with the current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) by
3.99% (2% of which relates to the Adult Social Care precept), and then issue precepts
accordingly to be paid by Borough and District Councils in accordance with the agreed
schedule of instalments at Appendix 5;
iii. Approve the net Revenue Budget estimates for 2016/17 set out in Appendix 2a;
iv. Approve the fees and charges set out in Appendix 4 and delegate authority to the Chief
Finance Officer to approve an increase to all other fees and charges by up to 2%;
v.
Approve the draft Capital Programme (see Appendix 2a) including further investment in
essential programme need 2016/17 to 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 2a;
vi. Authorise the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer,
Leader and Deputy Leader, to make adjustments to the presentation of the budget to
reflect the final settlement;
vii. Note the MTFP forecast for the period 2016/17 to 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 2a; and
viii. Note the comments from engagement exercises set out in Appendix 7.

4.

endorse the letter to the Prime Minister set out in Appendix 8

1.

Introduction

1.1 At its meeting on 13 October 2015, Cabinet considered the approach which had been taken to
planning both our activity and savings. The report set out a series of proposed savings in 2016/17 of
£22.4m as part of an overall budget gap for the MTFP period of £70m - £90m. The report set out the One
Council approach which had been taken to developing savings proposals using the following principles:
 Taking a collective view about our priorities and investment choices. Using strategic commissioning
disciplines to direct our activities to maximise the delivery of the agreed priority outcomes of driving
economic growth
[...]
ation with
employees and Trade Unions.
9.

Engagement Feedback

9.1 The comments of the public, partners, businesses, young people, and Scrutiny Committees on the
Council’s proposals are set out in Appendix 7. A meeting with Trade Unions took place after the Cabinet
papers were dispatched; feedback from this meeting will be tabled at the Cabinet meeting.
10.

Lobbying

10.1 ESCC will continue to lobby the Government and our MPs, along with the LGA, CCN and other
partners to ensure that the needs of the people of East Sussex are understood by central Government,
both in the next year and for the future, at a time when there will be significant changes to the way local
government is financed. The leaders of all the political groups on the Council wrote to the Prime Minister
on 14 January 2016 expressing their concerns about the settlement and its impact on residents and
calling on the Government to revisit the grant distribution. The letter also calls on the Government to work
in partnership with councils on future arrangements. A copy of the letter is attached at Appendix 8.
11.

Conclusion

11.1 The County Council is still projecting an overall deficit of at least £70m over 3 years. The MTFP
provides a budget which will give residents, businesses and partners a sustainable service offer during a
period of significant change and uncertainty in local government and its financing. Identifying sustainable
savings proposals for 2016/17 in order to deliver a balanced budget has been very challenging. The
remaining two years of the current plan will be even more difficult as we need to bring forward significant
additional savings in 2017/18, at the same time as demand will continue to grow.
11.2 The County Council continues to be on track to deliver balanced budgets for the remaining two
years of the MTFP. However, the significant policy changes that will take place over this period,
particularly within ASC/Health integration and the removal of the County Council’s role in relation to
schools, will mean that the current savings target of £70.2m is subject to uncertainty.
11.3 We will continue to lobby the Government to ensure it both fully understands and recognises the
impact of the financial constraints on residents and is persuaded to revisit the grant and NNDR distribution
for future years so they reflect local needs especially to more fairly recognise the real pressure on social
care authorities. We will seek to ensure that the new financing arrangements reflect our needs, are
accompanied by the flexibilities and freedoms that councils should have in order to manage their income
sources; and to ensure that changes to policy and resourcing in areas such as schools apprentices are
developed using a sound evidence base.
11.4 Our RPPR process and plans put us in the best place possible to deal with the challenges ahead.
BECKY SHAW
Chief Executive

Page 15

East Sussex County Council Plan 2016/17

Contents
Our Priorities
Driving economic growth
Keeping vulnerable people safe
Helping people help themselves
Making best use of resources
Revenue budget: gross and net

Page 16

Revenue spending
Capital programme
Equality impact assessment
Performance measures and targets
State of the County 2014/15

Picture of the county

Appendix 1

Introduction
This Council Plan sets out our ambitions and what we plan to achieve by
2019 for each of our four overarching priority outcomes: driving
economic growth; keeping vulnerable people safe; helping people help
themselves; and making best use of resources.
The next few years will see a fundamental and permanent change to the
way the Council operates. While the overall size of the public sector is
reducing our responsibilities are likely to expand as powers are devolved
from central government to council partnerships. Service demand will
also increase, particularly for social care and health services, at the
same time local authorities will be expected to raise all funding locally
through council tax a
[...]
rnment grants amount to £295.2m (38.0%) of the total expenditure of
the Council.

Introduction
This budget summary provides detail on the 2016/17 revenue budget and
the Capital Programme to 2017/18. It gives analysis of expenditure by type
and also by accountability, along with detail of our resources to finance that
expenditure. The summary provides a useful source of information for
Council officers, elected members and the public alike.

Council tax finances approximately 31.8% of the total expenditure of the
Council. It is the ongoing funding source over which the Council has the
greatest control. For 2016/17 it is proposed to increase the council tax by
3.99%; 2% of which relates to the Adult Social Care precept. Band D
council tax would therefore be £1.251.90p per annum, an increase of
£47.97p on the current year.

The 2016/17 Approved Budget
In 2016/17 the Council (including schools) will spend £775.2m to deliver
services to the people of East Sussex, with a further £128.6m of investment in
infrastructure and assets through its capital programme. The Council’s stated
priorities outcomes are:- Economic Growth
- Helping people to help themselves
- Keeping vulnerable people safe
- Making the best use of resources

Capital Programme

Page 50

Of the initial five year programme, the amount remaining to be spent is
£363.4m gross, £262.8m net from 2015/16 to 2017/18 (£128.6m gross,
£98.0m net in 2016/17) on capital investments such as road improvements,
school need, libraries, social care facilities and measures to stimulate the
local economy. Of this, 59.3% will be funded by government grants and
scheme specific income.

Revenue Budget
Making best use of our resources means achieving all stated outcomes within
the diminishing resources available to the Council. 2016/17 is the first of a three
year plan which will deliver over £64m of savings. While for 2016/17 the budget
is balanced, there is a budget gap for 2017/18 and 2018/19 and work will be
ongoing to adress t
[...]
al changes have been made we, and other councils, had
rightly expected CLG to consult on the planned changes in the way grant would be
allocated. Despite early indications that there would be a consultation over the summer
autumn of 2015, this did not happen.
East Sussex County Council Members and officers will continue to work effectively,
efficiently and innovatively to support our local residents but we call on the Government
to recognise that the current, and planned, approach to funding local government does
not reflect the varying needs of places. A model, which takes into consideration the
needs and ability of local communities to fund services locally is required.
We call on the Government to:
1.
Ensure you fully understand and recognise the impact of the financial constraints on
residents.
2.
Revisit the grant distribution for future years on the basis of needs so it more fairly
recognises the real pressure on social care authorities.

Page 177

3.

Work in close partnership with councils on the future arrangements:
• for national non-domestic rates
• on the flexibilities and freedoms councils should have to manage their income
sources; and
• on an evidence base as changes to policy and resourcing in areas such as
schools apprentices are developed.

The funding outlook for East Sussex County Council and our partners causes great
concern to the elected Members, officers and partners in the county. We would be happy
to meet with you or your officials to discuss these issues

Yours sincerely

Councillor Keith Glazier
Leader of the Council
And on behalf of:
Councillor David Tutt, Leader Liberal Democrats, East Sussex County Council
Councillor Trevor Webb, Leader Labour Party, East Sussex County Council
Councillor Stephen Shing, Leader Independent Democrats, East Sussex County Council
Councillor Ruth O’Keeffe, Leader Independent Group, East Sussex County Council
Councillor Philip Howson, Leader UKIP, East Sussex County Council

cc

George Osborne, Chancellor of 
[...]
 visits

Records and
monitors students'
core career
management skills

Work experience
offered (whole
cohort or targeted
group)

Special schools
Glyne Gap
Hazel Court

EXT

Grove Park

Full Award Mar 2015
Stage 1; Stage 2?
Stalled due to

College Central

Full Award Jul 2013

EXT

Lindfield

Full Award Jul 2013

Block

Saxon Mount

Full Award Jul 2013

Block

Cuckmere House

Full Award Jul 2013

St Mary's Horam

Full Award Jul 2013

New Horizons

FE colleges

Page 206

Bexhill College
Sussex Coast College
Sussex Downs
College
Plumpton College

Full Award Jul 2011;
Reassessed Jul 2014

EXT

Working with YES
to identify potential
NEETs and provide
support in yr 11

Works with FE to
support
transitions post16

Ex-students take
Careers
part in career
promoted to
activities to talk
parents/carers
about destinations

Careers
provision is
evaluated

Contact officer for this review:
Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Advisor
Telephone: 01273 481327
E-mail: martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk
West E
County Hall
St Anne's Crescent,
Lewes BN7 1UE

25

Page 207

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6b
Report to:

Cabinet

Date of meeting:

26 January 2016

By:

Director of Children’s Services

Title:

Scrutiny Review of Raising the Participation Age

Purpose:

To provide the Cabinet with the opportunity to comment on the
Scrutiny Committee review of raising the participation age

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Cabinet is recommended to:
1. note the report of the Scrutiny Committee; and
2. advise the County Council that, in considering the report of the Scrutiny Committee,
the Council be recommended to welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee and to
agree the response of the Director of Children’s Services to the recommendations and
their implementation as set out in the action plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report

1
Background
1.1
The Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee established its review of Raising the
Participation Age (RPA) to examine whether East Sussex County Council (ESCC) is meeting its
statutory duties and to identify whether any improvements can be made to increase the
participation of young people in education, employment or training.
1.2
The aim of RPA is to ensure that young people remain positively engaged with education,
employment or training until at least the age of 18, offering the best possible opportunity of
developing the skills that will enable them to pursue successful careers, and make a contribution
to their community.
2
Supporting information
2.1
Children’s Services welcome the Scrutiny Review of RPA, in particular the recognition that
it gives to the importance of Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance in securing
and sustaining education, training and employment opportunities. The recommendations of this
report demonstrate the Council’s commitment to RPA and the importance of developing further
good quality Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance.
2.2
The action plan attached as Appendix 1, sets out the response to the recommendations
made by the Scrutiny Committee.
3.
Conclusion and reasons for recommendations
3.1
The Scrutiny Review has provided a useful insight into RPA in East Sussex. It is
recommended that the Cabinet advise the County Council that, in considering the report of the
Scrutiny Committee, the Council be recommended to welcome the report of the Scrutiny
Committee and to agree the response of the Director of Children’s Services to the
recommendations and their implementation as set out in the action plan attached as Appendix 1
to this report.
STUART GALLIMORE
Director of Children’s Services
Contact Officer: Fiona Wright, Assistant Director, Education and ISEND
Tel. No: 01273 481231
Email: fiona.wright@eastsussex.gov.uk
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

Page 209

This page is intentionally left blank

CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY REVIEW OF RPA – ACTION PLAN

SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATION

APPENDIX 1

DIRECTOR’S RESPONSE AND ACTION PLAN

TIMESCALE

Careers Advice

[...]
ps), following an evaluation of the

Well planned Careers Fairs present an ideal opportunity to raise aspirations
and promote the breadth of careers pathways and employment opportunities
available across East Sussex and beyond, ensuring that employers as well

Sussex Chambers events, to create a network
of Careers Fairs to serve all schools across the
County.

as our colleges and training providers are present at these careers fair. SLES
have no dedicated resource to support these events, but we have committed
staff time and expertise to help co-ordinate events with schools and colleges.
Actions
11.1 SLES to support the Sussex Chambers and other good quality Careers
Fairs

R12

Seek longer term funding for the Skills East
Sussex Enterprise Advisor project, upon
successful completion of the pilot scheme.

SLES are working with Skills East Sussex to help identify funding sources,
with support from the ESCC External Funding Team, including through
SELEP and European funding.

Dec 2016

Jul 2016

Page 215

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report to:

Cabinet

Date:

26 January 2016

By:

Chief Operating Officer

Title of report:

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2016/17
This report proposes the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy
for 2016/17. The Council is also required to set Prudential Indicators
as set out in the Prudential Code which are included in this strategy
for approval.

Purpose of report:

RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet is recommended to recommend the County Council to:
1) approve the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 2016/17;
2) approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2016/17 to 2018/19; and
3) approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement for 2016/17.
______________________________________________________________________
1. Background
1.1
A requirement under the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy
(CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services is to prepare a
Treasury Management Policy and Strategy setting out the Council’s policies for managing
investments and borrowing.
1.2
The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the Council to
‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to
ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.
1.3
The proposed Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 2016/17 is
presented in Appendix ‘A’ to this report.
1.4
The strategy includes the Treasury Management Policy Statement, the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement, the Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential and Treasury
Indicators for the next three years and the annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy
Statement.
1.5
Details of changes to the 2016/17 borrowing and investment strategies are included in
sections 5.3 and 6.2 respectively.
2. Supporting Information
Treasury Management Reporting
2.1
As well as this annual strategy, the CIPFA Code requires the Council reports as a
minimum:



A mid-year review;
An annual report at the close of the year.

2.2
This Council meets this requirement and also presents a treasury management
monitoring position to Cabinet four times a year.

Page 217

Economic Background
2.3
The Council takes advice from Capita Asset Services on its treasury management
activities. A detailed view of the current economic situation and forecasts, as prepared by
Capita Asset Services is included in Appendix ‘B’ to this report.
3. Conclusion and recommendations
3.1
This policy sets out the acceptable limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be
invested and the borrowing strategy. Cabinet will be aware that the financial position is kept
under constant review and if at any time it is felt that any of these limits represent an
unacceptable risk appropriate and immediate action will be taken accordingly.
3.2
Cabinet recommend the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement 
[...]
NDATIONS
Cabinet is recommended to note the proposed County Council response to the Conservators
of Ashdown Forest’s draft budget for 2016/17, for consideration at Full Council. Cabinet is
recommended to:
1.
approve the Conservators’ budget for 2016/17;
2.
recommend to the County Council the annual contribution for 2016/17 from the
Communities, Economy and Transport (CET) budget; and
3.
approve the annual grant for 2016/17 from the Trust Fund.

1

Background

1.1
This report sets out the Conservators’ draft budget for 2016/17, as presented by the
Conservators, to allow Full Council to give consideration to both the overall position and the balance
of funding which may be made available to the Conservators from the Trust and the Council’s own
resources. It must be emphasised for completeness, that the ‘Trust Fund’ is legally distinct from the
County Council’s general resources. It is appropriate, however, for the County Council to consider
both its decision as Trustee as well as its disposition of general resources when considering the
overall financial position of the Conservators.
2

Supporting information

2.1
The Conservators’ budget is formed of the Countryside Stewardship (CS) budget and the
General Fund. Natural England provide the funding for the CS budget, which has replaced the Higher
Level Stewardship (HLS) funding from January 2016. Although the CS funding has increased from
the previous HLS funding and is more than half the total budget, this money is ringfenced for projects
and has enabled the Conservators to bring forward plans for improvements. As such, any remaining
surplus in the CS budget must be spent under the conditions for receipt of the money and may not be
used to offset General Fund expenditure. The remaining funds held in reserve from the HLS funding,
will also need to be spent accordingly.
2.2
The Conservators have produced a draft budget for 2016/17, summarised at Appendix A.
This has been approved by the Board of Conservators at their me
[...]
 the shortfall between expenditure
and income of the Conservators, it also has the responsibility for approving the level of expenditure.
4.2




Given the factors outlined above, Cabinet is recommended to:
agree the Conservators’ budget for 2016/17;
agree a recommendation of a contribution from the CET budget of £75,800; and
agree the annual grant for 2016/17 from the Trust Fund.

KEVIN FOSTER
Chief Operating Officer
Contact Officer: Marie Nickalls
Tel. No. 01273 337 649
Email: Marie.Nickalls@eastsussex.gov.uk
LOCAL MEMBERS AND MEMBERS ON THE BOARD OF CONSERVATORS
Councillors Galley, Stogdon, Tidy, Whetstone, St Pierre, Barnes & Belsey

Page 248

Appendix A – The Conservators of Ashdown Forest – Proposed 2016/17 Budget
2015/16
Budget
315,214
75,800
10,000
20,460
65,100
175,293
12,100
9,200
7,300
690,467

2015/16
Forecast
315,164
75,800
13,000
6,670
35,706
65,100
178,832
13,841
14,991
3,000
722,104

2016/17
Budget
605,259
75,800
13,000
TBC
7,500
65,100
177,714
11,100
10,840
800
967,113

2015/16
Budget
378,912
14,255
5,650
6,987
13,294
14,670
6,832
500
54,514
6,600
4,960
6,628
7,800
1,900
8,956
16,411
103,121
34,771
686,761

2015/16
Forecast
378,817
13,771
5,650
6,445
12,094
14,670
6,832
500
13,217
48,712
6,300
6,628
7,800
1,800
8,956
222
16,411
915
104,745
32,018
686,503

2016/17
Budget
425,000
16,110
5,400
6,570
11,000
14,620
5,800
500
48,230
9,100
5,000
6,275
2,500
2,500
500
18,480
331,310
46,010
954,905

16,566

16,646

15,400

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

703,327

703,149

970,305

Surplus/(Deficit)

(12,860)

BUDGET SUMMARY 2016/17
Total Income
Total Expenditure
Surplus/(Deficit)

CS
605,259
598,065
7,194

INCOME SUMMARY
Countryside Stewardship Funding
ESCC Grant
WDC Grant
Strategic Access Management & Monitoring (SAMMs) Grant
Other Grants
Charitable Receipts and Donations*
Ashdown Forest Trust Fund
Licences and Forest Rates
Visitors
Sundry Receipts
Financial
TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
Staff Costs
Forest Centre Running costs (rates, utilities, maintenance)
Informa

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 January 2016 at Council Chamber, County
Hall, Lewes

PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice
Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy
Members spoke on the items indicated
Councillor Barnes
Nicola Boulter
Councillor Carstairs Councillor Charman Councillor Clark
Councillor Daniel
Councillor Field
Councillor Galley
Councillor Keeley
Councillor S Shing
Councillor ShuttleworthCouncillor Standley Councillor Tutt
Councillor Ungar
Councillor Webb
Councillor Whetstone –

item 5 (minute 43)
item 6 (minute 44)
item 5 (minute 43)
item 5 (minute 43)
item 5 (minute 44)
item 5 (minute 43)
items 5 and 6 (minutes 43 and 44)
items 5 and 6 (minutes 43 and 44)
item 6 (minute 44)
item 5 (minute 43)
item 5 (minute 43)
item 5 (minute 43)
item 5 (minute 43)
item 5 (minute 43)
items 5 and 6 (minutes 43 and 44)
items 5 and 6 (minutes 43 and 44)

40

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2015

40.1

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 were agreed as a correct record

41

REPORTS

41.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book

42

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

42.1 Councillor Chris Dowling declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 5
(Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources) as a Trustee of East Sussex Association for
the Blind

43
RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (INCLUDING DRAFT
COUNCIL PLAN 2016/17, REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME)
43.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive together with further information
received following the publication of the Cabinet agenda including a summary of the
consultation meeting held with Trade Unions
43.2 It was RESOLVED to:
1)
i) agree the proposals recommended for implementation in Appendix 3a and 3b,
subject to Council agreeing the budget limit for that particular item in Appendix 3; and

ii) delegate authority to the relevant Chief Officers to take any actions necessary
to give effect to or in consequence of the above recommendation.
2)
approve the fees and charges set out in Appendix 4 and delegate authority to the
Chief Finance Officer to approve an increase to all other fees and charges by up to 2%;
3)

recommend County Council to:
i)
Approve in principle the draft Council Plan at Appendix 1 and authorise
the Chief Executive to finalise the Plan in consultation with the relevant Lead Members;
ii)
Increase the Council Tax, in line with the current Medium Term Financial
Plan (MTFP) by 3.99% (2% of which relates to the Adult Social Care precept), and then issue
precepts accordingly to be paid by Borough and District Councils in accordance with the agreed
schedule of instalments at Appendix 5;
iii)
Approve the net Revenue Budget estimates for 2016/17 set out in
Appendix 2a;
iv)
Approve the fees and charges set out in Appendix 4 and delegate
authority to the Chief Finance Officer to approve an increase to all other fees and charges by up
to 2%;
v)
Approve the draft Capital Programme (see Appendix 2a) including further
investment in essential programme need 2016/17 to 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 2a;
vi)
Authorise the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Chief
Finance Officer, Leader and Deputy Leader, to make adjustments to the presentation of the
budget to reflect the final settlement;
vii)
Note the MTFP forecast for the period 2016/17 to 2018/19 as set out in
Appendix 2a; and
viii)
Note the comments from engagement exercises set out in Appendix 7.
4)

endorse the letter to the Prime Minister set out in Appendix 8

Reason
43.3 The County Council is still projecting an overall deficit of at least £70m over 3 years. The
proposed Medium Term Financial Plan provides a proposed budget which will give residents,
businesses and partners a sustainable service offer during a period of significant change and
uncertainty in local government and its financing. Identifying sustainable savings proposals for
2016/17 in order to deliver a balanced budget has been very challenging. The remaining two
years of the current plan will be even more difficult as we need to bring forward significant
additional savings in 2017/18, at the same time as demand will continue to grow. The County
Council continues to be on track to deliver balanced budgets for the remaining two years of the
MTFP. However, the significant policy changes that will take place over this period, particularly
within Adult Social Care/Health integration and the removal of the County Council’s role in
relation to schools, will mean that the current savings target of £70.2m is subject to uncertainty.
The Council will continue to lobby the Government to ensure it both fully understands and
recognises the impact of the financial constraints on residents and is persuaded to revisit the
grant and National Non-Domestic Rate distribution for future years so they reflect local needs
especially to more fairly recognise the real pressure on social care authorities. The Council will
seek to ensure that the new financing arrangements reflect its needs, are accompanied by the
flexibilities and freedoms that councils should have in order to manage their income sources;
and to ensure that changes to policy and resourcing in areas such as schools apprentices are
developed using a sound evidence base.
44

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF RAISING THE AGE OF PARTICIPATION

44.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee and a
report by the Director of Children’s Services with observations on the Scrutiny Committee’s
report.

44.2

It was RESOLVED to (1) note the report of the Scrutiny Committee; and
(2) recommend the County Council to welcome the report of the
Scrutiny Committee and to agree the response of the Director of Children’s Services to the
recommendations and their implementation as set out in the action plan attached as Appendix 1
to the report.
Reason
44.3 The Scrutiny Review has provided a useful insight into Raising the Participation Age and
demonstrates the Council’s commitment to this subject and the importance of developing further
good quality careers education, information, advice and guidance in securing and sustaining
education, training and employment opportunities.
45

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17

45.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer

45.2

It was RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to:
1)
2)
3)

approve the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 2016/17;
approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2016/17 to 2018/19; and
approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement for 2016/17.

Reason
45.3 The Policy sets out the acceptable limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be
invested and the borrowing strategy. The financial position is kept under constant review and if
at any time it is felt that any of these limits represent an unacceptable risk appropriate and
immediate action will be taken accordingly
46

CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST BUDGET 2016/17

46.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer

46.2

It was RESOLVED to –

1)
approve the Conservators’ budget for 2016/17;
2)
recommend to the County Council the annual contribution of £75,800 for 2016/17
from the Communities, Economy and Transport budget; and
3)
approve the annual grant for 2016/17 from the Trust Fund of £65,100.
Reasons
46.3
The County Council has a statutory obligation to meet the shortfall between expenditure
and income of the Conservators and it has the responsibility for approving the level of
expenditure.

47

ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

47.1

The Cabinet agreed that items 5, 6, 7 and 8 should be reported to the County Council

[Note: The items being reported refer to minute numbers 43, 44, 45 and 46]

